





January 14, 1991

Frederick K. Lowell

Pillsbury, Madison & Sutro

P. O. Box 7880

San Francisco, CA  94120







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-90-756

Dear Mr. Lowell:


You have requested advice on behalf of the Pacific Telesis Group concerning the lobbying disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


Is an employee of Pacific Telesis Group who participates in various proceedings before the Public Utilities Commission, but who never engages in direct communication with a "qualifying official" as defined in Regulation 18239, required to be registered as a lobbyist?

CONCLUSION


Pacific Telesis Group is not required to register as a lobbyist any employee who does not engage in direct communication with a qualifying official as defined in Regulation 18239.

ANALYSIS


The Act defines "lobbyist" as an individual who receives economic consideration for the purpose of communicating directly with elective state officials, agency officials, or legislative officials for the purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action if the individual engages in such activities on a substantial or regular basis.  (Section 82039.)  Regulation 18239 (copy enclosed) further clarifies Section 82039 by establishing two tests which can be used to determine if an individual's lobbying activities are "substantial or regular."  In addition, the regulation states that a lobbyist is a person who engages in direct communication with a "qualifying official," which is defined as:



(A)
Any elected official;


(B)
Any legislative official;


(C)
Any appointed, elected or statutory member or director of any state agency;


(D)
Any staff member of any state agency who makes direct recommendations to the persons listed in subsection (5)(C) of this subsection, or who has decision making authority concerning such recommendations.







Regulation 18239(d)(5).


There are other regulations which, for disclosure purposes, do not limit the reporting of lobbying expenses for direct communication to communications with "qualifying officials."  However, for purposes of determining an individual's status as a lobbyist, an individual must engage in direct communication with one of the individuals listed above in order to qualify as a "lobbyist" under the Act.


If you have additional questions, please call me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:
Carla Wardlow








Assistant Division Chief
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